

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

In the Matter of: :

BURNDY LLC :

-and- :

GLASS MOLDERS POTTERY
PLASTICS & ALLIED WORKERS
LOCAL 39B :

Case Nos. 34-CA-065746
34-CA-079296

BURNDY LLC :

-and- :

IUE-CWA LOCAL 485 :

Case No. 34-CA-078077

September 18, 2013

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS EXCEPTIONS
TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. GENERAL BACKGROUND.....	1
III. THE ULP CHARGES AND HEARING BEFORE THE ALJ	2
IV. THE ALJ’S DECISION.....	2
V. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. “Work Time is For Work”	3
B. Robert Sears’ Disciplines For Not Working During Work Time.....	8
1. The February 3 Written Counseling to Sears After Marczyszak Saw Him Sitting on A Stool, Chatting With Cavaluzzi, During Work Time.	8
2. The April 12 Verbal Warning to Sears For Stopping Work to Chat With Hing about Non-Work Related Issues During Work Time.	9
3. The May 3 Written Warning to Sears Because He Was Not Working During Work Time.....	10
4. The May 29 Suspension of Sears for Not Working When He Was Supposed to be Working.	11
C. Hing’s April 12 Discipline For Not Working During Work Time	12
D. Norton, Cavaluzzi, Vaast and Domeracki’s Discipline For Not Working During Work Time.....	13
E. Velez’s April 13 Discipline For Not Working During Work Time.....	14
VI. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The ALJ Erred in Concluding That The Board Had Jurisdiction Over The Case.....	15

1.	Without a Quorum, the Board Was Unable to Properly Delegate Its Authority to the AGC and Regional Director.	15
2.	Because the AGC Was Not Properly Appointed, the AGC Did Not Have the Authority to Issue the Complaint or Prosecute the Case.	16
B.	The ALJ Erred By Refusing to Recognize the Collective Bargaining Agreements Negotiated Between Burndy and the IUE and the GMP.	17
C.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding That Burndy Disparately Applied General Rule No. 9.	19
1.	Burndy Enforces General Rule No. 9 Against Employees Who Should Be Working But Are Not.	20
2.	The Record Does Not Support The ALJ’s Conclusion That Employees were Permitted To Talk to One Another Beyond An “Exchange of Pleasantries.”	21
3.	The Fact That Supervisors Sometimes Talk to Employees Does Not Support the ALJ’s Conclusion that Employees May Stop Work To Talk To One Another Without Disciplinary Repercussion.	24
D.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding That the AGC Established a Prima Facie Case That Burndy Discriminated Against Union Officers.	27
1.	Burndy Had Previously Issued Discipline to Employees Who Had Stopped Working to Talk to One Another.	28
2.	The AGC Has Failed to Present Any Evidence of Any Similarly Situated Employee Who Was Not Disciplined.	32
3.	The Incidents at Issue In This Case Establish That Discipline Is Not Based on Union Activity.	33
4.	There is No Evidence That Sears’ Position As Shop Steward Was A Factor in Any of His Disciplines.	34
E.	Burndy Would Have Disciplined Sears Regardless of His Union Status.	36
1.	Sears Admitted That He Was Not Performing Work On The Occasions When He Was Disciplined And/Or Could Not Provide Any Explanation Why He Was Not Working.	36
2.	The Time During Which Sears Had Stopped Working Was Unacceptable.	37

3.	The Circumstances Leading to the Disciplines Do Not Raise Any Doubt That Burndy Would Have Disciplined Sears Regardless of His Status as Union Officer.	39
F.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding That the Company Would Not Have Disciplined Hing, Except for His Union Status.	43
G.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding That the Company Would Not Have Disciplined Norton and the Pattern Shop Employees, Except for Their Union Status.	44
1.	The Fact That Not One Could Recall the Pattern and Not One Could Provide Any Explanation Establishes that Rovello Reasonably Believed They Had Violated General Rule No. 9.	44
2.	Rovello’s Documentation of the Incident Is Not Evidence That Burndy Would Not Have Disciplined These Employees Except for Their Union Status.	45
3.	The GMP’s Admissions Support Burndy’s Good Faith Belief That The Employees Were Engaged in Non-Work Related Activities.	46
H.	The ALJ Erred in Concluding That the Company Unlawfully Disciplined Velez.	46
I.	Burndy Did Not Unlawfully Harass Norton, Hing and the Pattern Shop Employees.	48
J.	The Board Should Modify the Overbroad Notice.	49
VII.	CONCLUSION.	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<u>ADCO Electric Inc.</u> , 307 NLRB 1113 (1992)	21
<u>Airborne Freight Corp.</u> , 343 NLRB 580 (2004)	36
<u>Alamo</u> , 338 NLRB 275 (2002)	32
<u>Allstate Power Vac</u> , 357 NLRB No. 33 (2011)	48
<u>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 337 NLRB 756 (2002)	51
<u>Danzansky-Goldberg Memorial Chapels</u> , 264 NLRB 840 (1982)	18
<u>Evans v. Stephens</u> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	16
<u>Hale Nani Rehabilitation</u> , 326 NLRB 335 (1998)	26, 27
<u>Hooks v. Kitsap</u> , No. C13-5470, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114320 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 13, 2013)	17
<u>Int'l Automated Machines, Inc.</u> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987)	47
<u>Jordan Marsh Stores Corp.</u> , 317 NLRB 460 (1995)	36
<u>Laurel Baye Healthcare of Lake Lanier</u> , 564 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<u>LCF v. NLRB</u> , 129 F.3d 1276 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35
<u>Liberty Pavilion Nursing Home</u> , 254 NLRB 1299 (1981)	29, 30, 34, 43
<u>Local Union 1392, Int'l Bhd of Electrical Workers, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</u> , 786 F.2d 733 (6 th Cir. 1986)	18

Marco Polo Resort Motel,
242 NLRB 1288 (1979)18

McKee Electric Co.,
349 NLRB 463 (2007)48

MEMC,
342 NLRB 1172 (2004)33

Merritt v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aero. Workers,
613 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 2010)19

Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB,
460 U.S. 693 (1983)17

New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB,
560 U.S. 674 (2010)16

NLRB v. Advance Transp.,
979 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1992)32

NLRB v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Southeast, LLC,
722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013)15

NLRB v. FLRA,
613 F.3d 275 (D.C. Cir. 2010)16

NLRB v. New Vista Nursing & Rehab.,
719 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013)15, 16

NLRB v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 23,
484 U.S. 112 (1987)16

Noel Canning v. NLRB,
705 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2013)15, 16

Pacific Coast,
355 NLRB 1422 (2010)21

Panelrama Centers, Inc.,
296 NLRB 711 (1989)32

Park ‘N Fly,
349 NLRB 1 (2007)43

Somerset Valley Rehabilitation,
358 NLRB No. 146 (2012)33

<u>Sparks Nugget v. NLRB,</u> 968 F.2d 991 (9 th Cir. 1992)	27
<u>Specialized Distribution Management,</u> 318 NLRB 158 (1995)	21
<u>Stabilus,</u> 355 NLRB 836 (2010)	22, 33
<u>Standard Dry Wall Products,</u> 91 NLRB 544 (1950)	32
<u>U.S. v. Allocco,</u> 305 F.2d 704 (2d. Cir. 1962).....	16
<u>U.S. v. Woodley,</u> 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	16
<u>United Aircraft Corp.,</u> 180 NLRB 278 (1969)	19
<u>Vulcan Basement Waterproofing of Ill. v. NLRB,</u> 219 F.3d 677 (7 th Cir. 2000)	35
<u>Wright Line,</u> 251 NLRB 1083 (1980)	28, 36, 49
<u>Yuker Construction,</u> 335 NLRB 1072 (2001)	36
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. 153(d) (2013)	16, 17
29 U.S.C. Section 160(c)	28
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>The General Counsel,</i> National Labor Relations Board, http://www.nlr.gov/who-we-are/general-counsel (last visited September 14, 2013).....	17
36 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2012), available at http://www.justice.gov/olc/2012/pro-forma-sessions-opinion.pdf (last visited September 16, 2013).....	16
